
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 20 July 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Chair:  Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town; 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed Weavers; 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town; 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 July 2010 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 34  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 15th June, 24th June and 29th June 2010.  
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for 
Virginia Supermarket, 59 Virginia Road, London E2 
7NF (LSC 13/011)   

35 - 124 Weavers; 

5 .2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for the 
Madison's Bar & Restaurant, Manhattan Building, Bow 
Quarter, Fairfield Road, London E3 2UJ (LSC 14/011)   

125 - 134 Bow East; 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

  

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\6\AI00025633\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) below apply:- 
 

(a) A member of the public, who knows the relevan
[...]
 assist the authority in relation to the application, 
representations or notice of the party making the request. 

3. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 15 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Luke Elford – (Trainee Solicitor) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
PC Andy Jackson                       - Metropolitan Police  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                 - Metropolitan Police 
Paul Johnson                              - Environmental Health Officer 
Ashfaq Keyani                             - Docklands Food & Wine 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
application for a new premises license for Perfect Chicken, 491 Cambridge 
Heath Road, London E2 9BU on the basis that he had visited the shop once.  
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
6th April, 14th April and 22nd April 2010 were agreed.  
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of business was varied, however for ease of reference the minutes 
are in the same order as in the agenda.   
 
 

5.1 Application for a New Premises License for Perfect Chicken, 491 
Cambridge Heath Road London E2 9BU (LSC 01/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a new premises 
license for Perfect Chicken 491 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU. It 
was noted that objections had been received by the Metropolitan Police and 
Environmental Health.  
 
It was noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting. The Clerk 
advised the Sub Committee that the applicant had been sent a notification 
letter and a copy of the agenda in advance of the meeting. However had not 
had any contact with the applicant and neither received any correspondences 
from him. In light of this information Members decided to consider the 
application in the absence of the applicant.  
 
At the request of the Chair, PC Alan Cruickshank on behalf of the 
Metropolitan Police, referred to his statement contained within the agenda on 
page 67, he briefly highlighted that the hours applied for, were far too 
excessive, especially in a residential area with flats directly above the 
premises and strongly believed that extended hours would give rise to public 
nuisance. He stated that if members were minded to grant the application they 
were to consider an extension up to 12 midnight with the condition of having 
CCTV cameras installed.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Paul Johnson, Environmental Health Officer, 
explained that he too had not heard from the applicant, he agreed with PC 
Alan Cruickshank, that if Members were minded to grant the application that 
they should consider a one hour extension up to 12 midnight and include the 
conditions recommended in his representation on page 72 of the agenda. He 
stated that the operation of the premises would give rise to public nuisance in 
noise and smell nuisance, and the probability that nuisance would be caused 
by public frequenting the premises up till the early hours of the morning and 
people congregating outside the premises.   
 

Page 16



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Johnson also raised the concern that the premises had no planning 
permission and that the premise is intended to be used as an office for 
Financial Services. However Members were advised that planning issues 
were separate and could not be given any consideration during a licensing 
hearing.  
 
In response to questions by Members, Mr Johnson explained that the premise 
was currently operating as a fast food takeaway up till 23:00 hours and that 
there had been no complaints received by Environmental Health regarding the 
premises.  
 
In response to questions regarding noise and smell nuisance, Mr P
[...]
 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Harun Miah 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Driver – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Kutub Din                                    - Subway 
Shahbir Din                                 - Subway 
Brian Coughlan                           - The Castle 
Andrew Mac Manus                    - The Castle 
Colin Weaving                             - The Castle 
Chris Lewis                                 - Zonemax  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                 - Metropolitan Police 
Ian Wareing                                - Environmental Health 
Alex Southern                             - The Castle 
Charles Morris                            - The Castle 
Ben Ward                                    - Zonemax 
Jane Curtis                                  - Zonemax 
John Critchley                             - Zonemax  
Juliet McKoen                              - Zonemax  
Keith Bowler                                - Zonemax 
Clair Johnston                             - Zonemax 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Peter Golds, declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.3, 
Application for a time limited premises license for Zonemax, 91-95 Brick Lane 
London E1 6RL on the basis that there was a representation made by an 
acquaintance of his, however he confirmed that he had no contact with them 
regarding the application.   
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application for Premises Licence for Subway, 395 Bethnal Green Road, 
London E2 0AN  (LSC 03/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a new 
premises license for Subway, 395 Bethnal Green Road, London E2 0AN. It 
was noted that objections had been received by three local residents.  
 
Ms Driver informed Members that the applicants, since making the 
application, had amended their hours for the provision of late night 
refreshments by reducing the hours to 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 
on Fridays and Saturdays to accommodate the concerns of residents.  
 
The applicant, Mr Kutub Din, explained that ever since they had opened 
Subway, customers have always encouraged and requested Subways to stay 
open till late as it was a healthier option for customers and on that basis had 
applied for a late night refreshments license.  
 
Mr Din stated that there were already other premises licensed to stay opened 
till late and he strongly believed that Subway staying open till midnight would 
not cause any additional nuisance then what currently existed. He explained 
that he and his business partner have tried everything to minimise nuisance 
that could be associated with the premises. Mr Din stated that some of the 
statements made by the residents were false, and questioned why the Police 
there was no objections made by the Police if these were genuine concerns. It 
was noted that if the premises was to stay open till late, the area would be 
well lit and would deter people from causing anti social behaviour nearer the 
premises. Mr Din named a few other premises in the local vicinity with late 
night licenses with residents
[...]
d and promoted.   
 
Members appreciated the steps taken by the applicant to adhere to the 
licensing objectives, however believed that in granting the license, it would 
give rise to an increase in anti-social behaviour and public nuisance. 
Members recognised that the premises was allowed to open without the sale 
of alcohol and it was noted that without the sale of alcohol there had been a 
reduction in the number of customers attending the event. Members also 
referred to guidance from the Licensing Act 2003 section 182 para 9.9 where 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

it refers to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives of a concentration 
of multiple licensed premises which may also give rise to relevant 
representation(s).   
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Time Limited Premises Licence for Zonemax Ltd, 91-95 Brick Lane, 
The Old Truman Brewery (Z Block Outdoor Area) London E1 6RL be 
Refused.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 26



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor David Snowdon (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Nick Kemp – (Licensing Officer) 
Kerry Muré – (Senior Lawyer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Alan Cruickshank                        - (Metropolitan Police) 
Andy Jackson                              - (Metropolitan Police) 
Claudine Kidd                              - (Metropolitan Police)  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Serdar Tas                                  - (London Food Centre) 
Dilaver Taskiran                          - (London Food Centre) 
Maria Guida                                 - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Salima Khatun                             - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Kabir Ahmed                                - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Ahmed Hussain                           - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Sulta Ahmed                                - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Forid Miah                                    - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

Page 27



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.3, 
application to review the premises license for Perfect Fried Chicken, 214 Mile 
End Road, London E1 4JL on the basis that he may have ate at the shop 
once.  
 
Councillor David Snowdon, declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.3, 
application to review the premises license for Perfect Fried Chicken, 214 Mile 
End Road, London E1 4JL on the basis that he knew Mr Ahmed Hussain who 
was speaking in support of the premises. However, Councillor Snowdon 
confirmed that he had not been contacted by Mr Hussain regarding the 
application.    
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Urban Bar, 27 Three 
Colt Street, E14 8HH (LSC 06/011)  
 
This item was postponed at the request of the Premises License Holder and 
has now been rescheduled to be considered at the Licensing Sub Committee 
meeting to be held on 31st August 2010. 
 
 

4.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for London Food Centre, 
407 Roman Road,  London E3 5QS (LSC 07/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises license for 
London Food Centre, 407 Roman Road, London E3 5QS. It was noted that 
the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, PC Andy Jackson, on behalf of Metropolitan 
Police explained that the premises had been reviewed twice before under it’s 
former name Buy to Save and gave a brief history of the premises. He 
explained that during a visit together with HMRC Customs and Excise on 18th 
November 2009, an examination of the stock being sold revealed that a large 
quantity of both spirits and wine were believed to be smuggled and these 
were later seized. It was noted that a total of 265.5 litres of wine and 229.4 
litres of spirits had been seized. He explained that a further visit was made to 
the premises on 20th January 2010 by Police, Customs and Excise and 
Trading Standards, again on this occasion officers found 189 smuggled 
bottles of wine and 38.3 litres of spirits which were either smuggled or bore 
counterfeit customs stamps. In addition a further 12.3 litres of counterfeit 
champagne and vodka was seized, also no premise license was displayed at 

Page 28



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

the premises. The owners were given 28 days to give receipt for the goods 
but none were received. It was noted that the total amount of duty and VAT 
evaded was £4664.  
 
Mr Jackson explained that after January 2010, the license had been 
transferred over to new owners. Another visit was conducted on 5th March 
2010, when operating under new owners, and also found numerous licensing 
offences.   
 
He referred Members to the DCMS guidance with regard to the sale of 
smuggled/counterfeit goods which states that the sale of smuggled goods was 
a criminal activity and was to be treated particularly seriously and therefore 
advised Members that revocation should be considered.   
 
Mr
[...]
tomers to enter or leave the premises and hence wish to offer 
an early closure time of 01:00 hours.  
 
Mr Taskiran confirmed that none of the previous owners worked in the shop 
and that other shops in the local vicinity closed at 01:00 hours. Mr Taskiran 
concluded by asking Members to give him another chance.  

Page 29



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.05pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.30pm. The 
Chair reported that;  
 
Members heard representations from PC Jackson and Mr Taskiran and Mr 
Tas. It was noted that a reduction of opening hours has been offered and it 
was considered necessary to reduce these hours for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
Although Members were prepared to draw a line under the previous activities, 
they were concerned about the sale of alcohol outside the permitted hours. 
The explanation given by Mr Taskiran for this was  not accepted and 
Members therefore considered it necessary to suspend the licence for the first 
Friday and Saturday following despatch of the notification letter of the 
decision.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the London Food Centre, 407 Roman Road 
London E3 5QS be GRANTED in part with the suspension of the sale of 
alcohol licence and the following conditions;  
 
Suspension  
 
Suspension of the sale of alcohol licence for the first Friday and Saturday 
following despatch of the notification letter of the decision.  
 
Conditions 
 

1. The opening times to be restricted to 07:00 hours – 01:00 hours  
 
2. No activities shall take place at the London Food Centre, 407 Roman 

Road, London E3 5QS between the hours of 01:00 hours – 07:00 
hours.  

 
 

4.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Perfect Fried Chicken, 
214 Mile End Road London E1 4LJ (LSC 08/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, introduced the report which 
detailed the application for a review of the premises license for Perfect Fried 
Chicken, 214 Mile End Road, London E1 4LJ. It was noted that the review 
had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police.  
 
At the request of the chair, PC Alan Cruickshank on behalf of Metropolitan 
Police referred to his statement on pages 284-286. He highlighted the 
incidents which had taken place, involving extremely violent attacks it was 
noted that on all occasions the CCTV camera was either not working or staff 
were not able to download images. As a result officers went to speak to the 
Premises License Holders and reminded them of the conditions attached to 

Page 30



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

the license one of which is to have CCTV cameras in operation whilst there 
are licensable activities.  
 
He then highlighted a recent incident on 1st May 2010 at 04:19, when police 
were called outside the premises where a male had been stabbed. It was 
noted that the victim and his brother were in the premises eating when a male 
entered and started arguing and then told him to come outside which is when 
the assault took place. It was noted that yet again the CCTV camera was not 
working and the premises was open past its closing hours of 03:00 hours. Mr 
Cruickshank explained that even if CCTV cameras were working there was no 
staff on duty whom could have downloaded the images.  The Police Officers 
spoke to both Premise License Holders again, Ms Salima Khatun, Premises 
License Holder informed Police Officers that cameras were not working and 
would be fixed by 6th May 2010. Again there was confusion about the closing 
hours as Mr Kabir Ahmed, Premise License Holder believed that he should 
stop serving at 03:00 hours and then his customers could take as long as they 
needed to finish eating. Ms Khatun offered to employ one SIA door supervisor 
on busy nights. Mr Cruickshank then referred to 
[...]

Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 123



P
age 124



Committee: 
 
Licensing Sub-committee 
 

Date: 
 
20 July 2010 

Classification: 
 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
LSC 14/011 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 
 
Report of:  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial 
 
 
Originating Officer:  
Mohshin Ali 
Acting Senior Licensing Officer 
 

 
Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application to Vary the Premises Licence for 
the Madison’s Bar & Restaurant, Manhattan 
Building, Bow Quarter, Fairfield Road, London 
E3 2UJ 
 
Ward affected:  
Bow East 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Ali Investments Ltd 

                                     
Name and  Madison’s Bar & Restaurant 
Address of Premises: Manhattan Building 
 Bow Quarter  
 Fairfield Road, 
 London E3 2UJ 

 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 – Premises variation 
 - To add licensable activities 
 - To extend the hours for licensable activities 

- To remove the transitional embedded hours 
and conditions 

  
 
    
Representations: Environmental Protection 
  Local Residents 
     

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Mohshin Ali 
020 7364  5498 
 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 125



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a variation of the premises licence for 

Madison’s Bar & Restaurant, Manhattan Building, Bow Quarter, Fairfield 
Road, London E3 2UJ. 

 
3.2 A copy of the existing premises licence is enclosed for information
[...]
se while the premise is  

in use 
 

Appendix 40  Licensing Officer comments on access/egress problems 
 

Appendix 41   Licensing Officer comments on crime and disorder on the 
premises 

 

Appendix 42   Licensing Officer comments on crime and disorder from 
patrons leaving the premises 

 

Appendix 43   Section 182 Advice by the DCMS concerning public 
safety 

 
Appendix 44  Planning  

 
 

Appendix 45  Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Lic Sub Minutes - 24 Jun 10
	Lic Sub Minutes - 29 Jun 10

	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Virginia Supermarket, 59 Virginia Road, London E2 7NF (LSC 13/011)
	Virginia Supermarket Appendices Only v2
	Virginia Supermarket Additional doc

	5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for the Madison's Bar & Restaurant, Manhattan Building, Bow Quarter, Fairfield Road, London E3 2UJ (LSC 14/011)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Mure – (Senior Lawyer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Jane Burke                                  - (Metropolitan Police) 
Matthew Clark                             - (HRMC Customs & Excise) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Habib Altun                                  - (Virginia Supermarket) 

 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed declared a personal in agenda item 5.1, Application 
for a review of the premises licence for Virginia Supermarket, Virginia Road, 
London E2 7NF on the basis that the premise was in his ward.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 15th June, 
24th June and 29th June were agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Virginia Supermarket, 59 
Virginia Road, London E2 7NF (LSC 13/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the review application for Virginia 
Supermarket, Virginia Road, London E2 7NF. It was noted that the review had 
been triggered by the Metropolitan Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Jane Burke, Metropolitan Police explained that on 
the 19th January 2010 Police Officers together with HRMC Customs Officers 
and Trading Standards conducted a joint operation targeting licensed 
premises in the borough. She explained that Virginia Supermarket was one of 
the premises identified for a visit. She explained that an examination of the 
alcohol on sale at the premises revealed that a total of 2.1 litres of spirits did 
not display the required UK duty stamp. This meant that the duty had not 
been paid on the alcohol and that it had either been smuggled into the country 
illegally or not brought from an official source. It was also found that there 
were 119.25 litres of wine for sale at the premises at a price where the shop 
would have been unable to sell it at a profit. The goods were seized and a 
seizure information notice was issued, giving the premise license holders the 
opportunity to be able to reclaim the goods if they could produce proof that the 
alcohol was purchased legitimately and that taxes had been paid. This was to 
be done a within a certain period of time, however this had not been done. 
The total amount of duty and VAT evaded has been calculated as £332.44.  
 
Mr Matthew Clark, Customs Officer referred to his statement on page 49 of 
the agenda and explained that the bottles of Pernot were found to have 
counterfeit stamps, he also emphasised that the wines were on a special offer 
of 2 bottles for £6, a price where the shop could not be making a profit had 
duty been paid.  
 
Ms Burke then referred Members to the DCMS guidance, where it stated that 
“there is a certain activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises, 
which the secretary of state considers should be treated particularly seriously, 
one of which is for the use of the licensed premises for the sale of smuggled 
tobacco and alcohol”. Ms Burke concluded that taking into account the 
amount of goods seized they were asking that the premises license be 
suspended for a period of time.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Habib Altun, Premise License Holder referred 
to his statement on page 85 of the agenda and explained that between 16th 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

January and 5th February 2010 he had gone to visit his ill grandmother in 
Turkey. He explained that whilst he was away an alcohol supplier came into 
the shop and made a very good offer on the sale of wine, he explained that 
his brother accepted this offer and then put it on sale as a special offer. He 
explained that it emerged later that the offer was based on a failure to pay 
duty on the wine, he explained that it was a mistake made by his brother and 
apologised.     
 
He explained that the Pernod which was also seized at the same time as the 
wine, had not been part of a cut price deal with the supplier. He explained that 
the HRMC believed this not to have duty stamp, however this was because 
the Pernod was purchased before the new arrangements were brought in for 
the requirement of duty stamps. It was noted that the Pernod was a slow 
mover and had been on the shelf for a very long time. 
 
Mr Altun stated that he normally purchased alcohol and goods from big 
suppliers such as bestways cash and carry and imperials. He stated that it 
was a family run business and that his family depended on this income. He 
concluded that is was a mistake made by his brother and that if had been in 
the shop this would not have happened.  
 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that it was his brother Ergin 
Altun, who is also the premise license holder who had purchased the drinks, it 
was also noted that the amount of goods seized was considerably lower then 
what had been found and seized from other premises elsewhere in the 
borough. Ms Burke confirmed that the premises had no history of any 
previous incidents concerning underage sales, anti-social behaviour etc and 
that this had been a one off incident.  
 
In response to further questions Mr Altun explained that wine bottles did not 
display stamps on them and that’s why it is often difficult to check whether 
duty has been paid or not. Mr Habib Altun stated that he out of the country for 
approximately three weeks during which the incident occurred. It was noted 
that the Pernot bottles were old and may not have had stamps on them.    
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 6.58pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.20pm. The Chair 
reported that;  
 
Members had heard representations from PC Burke, Mr Matthew Clark and 
Mr Altun. Members were concerned the fact that it had been one of the 
Premises License Holder, who had overall control of the running of the 
premises, that had actually purchased the alcohol. Members accepted what 
the Customs Officer had said about the price the alcohol was sold at and 
therefore believed that this was done purely for financial gain.  
 
Members noted that the premises had no record of any previous 
issues/problems. However, taking into consideration the DCMS guidance and 
the nature of the incident, it was considered necessary to suspend the 
premise licence for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the prevention 
of crime and disorder.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for Virginia Supermarket, 59 Virginia Road, 
London E2 7NF be GRANTED, with the suspension of the sale of alcohol 
licence for a period of four weeks.   
 
 

5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for the Madison's Bar & 
Restaurant, Manhattan Building, Bow Quarter, Fairfield Road, London E3 
2UJ (LSC 14/011)  
 
The application was withdrawn by the applicant and therefore no longer 
required to be considered by the Licensing Sub Committee.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business that the Chair considered urgent. 
  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


